
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Public Service Commission 
CAPITAL C m CLE OFFICE CENTEI{ • 2540 SI IUMARD O AK BOUU :VARD 

T ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

December 11 , 2017 

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Todd M. Brown, Public Utilities Supervisor, Division of Accounting & Finance~ 

Docket No. 20130265-WU - Appl ication for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte 

County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc. 

Please place the following support documentation received from Little Gasparilla Water Utility, 

Inc. in the above mentioned docket file. 

Thank you. 
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From: Jack Boyer [lgwu7777@yahoo.com] 

Sent: Thursday, November 09, 2017 3:10PM 
To: Martha Golden 
Cc: Jack Boyer 
Subject: Re: Fw: Docket No. 20130265-WU- Little Gasparilla SARC- Request for Additional Information 

Ms. Golden, 
Attached please find the invoices you requested in your 11/9/17 e-mail. 

Little Gasparilla Water Utility, 
Audrey Rice 

On Thursday, November 9, 2017, 8:16:54 AM EST, Jack Boyer <lwjd777@yahoo.com> wrote: 

Good Morning! Please find the invoices below or get them from DMK. Need ASAP 

Love 

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone 

t n or a. d message 

On Wednesday, November 8 , 2017, 8:39PM. Martha Golden 

<MGolden@PSC.STATE.FL.US> wrote: 

Hello Mr. Boyer, 

Staff inadvertently omitted the following questions from Staff's Sixth Data Request that you 

previously responded to on September 18, 2017. In order to assist with staff's review of Little 

Gasparilla's completed pro forma projects, we request that you provide the following additional 

information related to the pro forma project documentation that was filed with the Commission 

by Little Gasparilla on April 28, 2017: 

Please refer to Exhibit E. Soft Costs, Engineering Cost Section, and provide the following 

additional information: 

1. DMK Invoice No. 10885 dated 3/31/2016 includes an aging summary at the bottom of the 

invoice. Of those aging summary invoices, three invoices are missing from the Utility's filing. 

Please provide a copy of the following DMK invoices: (1) Invoice No. 10434 dated 9/30/2015 for 

$1 ,430, (2) Invoice No. 10507 dated 10/31/2015 for $2,887.28, and (3) Invoice No. 10640 dated 

12/31 /15 for $540. 



2. DMK Invoice No. 11611 dated 1/20/2017 for $600 includes the description of "Boundary with 

improvements Lot 8, Update Certifications per client, Spot/Foundation location and UC 

FEMA." Please clarify what this invoice is for and which project or projects it is associated with. 

Please feel free to call me at (850) 413-7015 if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Martha 



421 Commercial Court, Sui1e C 
venice, FL 34292 

ASSO C IATCS . r-: ··· · .. , • •.. • •.•. · .,. ., •• ... 

Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc 
Jack Boyer 
PO Box 5145 
Grove City, FL 34224 -----) 

Facilities Upgrad~d ~~_:mitting ./ 
For services rendered through 9/25/15. 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

TASK 1 BUILDING AND PIPELINE DESIGN 
TASK 2 PERMITIING 
TASK 3 LAND LEASE 
TASK 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Phone (941) 4U-1293 
Fax (941) 412-1043 

adm in @dmkassoc.com 

4 ADDITIONAL PHASES DURING CONSTRUCTION 
4-1 STAKING 

4-2 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND CLOSE OUT 
4-3 SITE VISITS 

SURVEY: S/0 50' ACCESS EASEMENT CASPER'S SUB 16/33 
TASK 7 UTILITY MANAGEMENT BLDG. FINAL DESIGN 

Invoice number 
Date 

10434 
09/30/2015 

Project 13-0209 Little Gasparilla Island Facilities 
Upgrade 

Total 
Billed 

14.220.00 

28,205.81 

9,416.25 

2,385.00 

215.00 

11,383.75 

7,814.82 
Subtotal 21,798.57 

525.00 

10,590.00 

Prior 
Billed 

14,220.00 

28,205.81 

9,416.25 

2,385.00 

215.00 

11,383.75 

7,814.82 

21 ,798.57 

525.00 

9,160.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1.430.00 Preparation of plans and documentation for submittal to building department. Assistance to panel supplier regarding construction details. 
REIMBURSABLES 

Task 7 Utility Management Bldg. Final Design 
Professional Services 

A3-Administration 3 
CT4-CAD Tech 4 
PC6-Professional Consultant 6 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number 
10244 
10340 

Invoice Date 
07/3112015 
08/31/2015 

Outstanding 

4,765.00 

4 ,395.00 

Current 

Total 

70.91 

84.826.54 

Hours 

0.50 

8.00 

4.25 

70.91 
83,396.54 

Rate 

50.00 

80.00 

180.00 

0.00 
1,430.00 

Billed 
Amount 

25.00 

640.00 

765.00 
Phase subtotal 1,430.00 

\ "' \\) }./ \' ,:,..ce total ==1=,4=3=0=.0=0 

'Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 
Over 30 

4,765.00 



ASSOCIATCS ; ,.: :' •t.,, ,. , .. . , . : .. ....... · t ,. , , .. -, 

Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc 
Jack Boyer 
PO Box5145 

421 Commercial Court, Suite C 
Venice, FL 34292 

Phone (941) 412-1293 
Fax (941) 412-1043 

admin@dmkassoc.com 

Invoice number 
Date 

10507 
10/31/2015 

Grove City, FL.34~...----._ _..-· ' Project 13-0209 Little Gasparilla Island Utility ,.-' , / 

------Facilities Uoarade, Design and P!armitting 
r """"-------

FOr engineering services rendered through 10130/15. Services include building permit responses to comments for utility building.Sent the updated CAD files to New Panel Homes for their use in defining the building panels Attend Planning and Zoning Meeting at Chanotte County. Modify gable truss details. 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

TASK 5 EASMNT STAKEOUT 
TASK 6 UTILITY BUILDING SITE AND STRUCTURE 
REIMBURSABLES 
TASK 1 PIPELINE DESIGN 
TASK 2 PERMITTING 
TASK 3 LAND LEASE 
TASK 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
4-1 STAKING 
4-2 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND CLOSE OUT 
4-3 SITE VISITS 
4 ADDITIONAL PHASES DURING CONSTRUCTION 

Task 6 Utility Building Site and Structure 
Professional Services 

CT 4-CAD Tech 4 

Reimbursables 

Reimbursables 

Mileage 

Reproduction 

Total 
Billed 

525.00 

13,370.00 

178.19 

14,220.00 

28,205.81 

9,416.25 

215.00 

11,383.75 

7,814.82 

2,385.00 
Subtotal 21,798 . .57 

Total 87,713.82 

Hours 

34.75 

Phase subtotal 

Prior 
Billed 

525.00 

10,590.00 

70.91 

14,220.00 

28,205.81 

9,416.25 

215.00 

11 ,383.75 

7,814.82 

2,385.00 
21,798.57 
84,826.54 

Rate 

80.00 

Rate 

Invoice total 

Current 
Billed 

0 .00 

2,780.00 

107.28 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
2,887.28 

? !.d. 1-.J) J(~ 
Billed 

Amount 

2,780.00 

Billed 
Amount 

50.60 

56.68 

107.28 

2,887.28 



Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc 
Jack Boyer 
PO Box5145 ~--- - - -. 

421 Commercial Court, Suite C 
Venice, FL 34~2 

Phone (941} 412-1293 
Fax (941} 412-1043 

admin@dmkassoc.com 

Invoice number 
Date 

10640 
1213112015 

Grove City, F 4'224 '\ 
Project 13-0209 UWe Gasparilla Island Utility 

Facilities Upg e, Design and Permitting ) 

For engineerin~ s~g-h 12/31/15. Services include follow up on plans review status. 

Invoice Summary 

Total Prior Current 
Description 

Billed Billed Billed TASK 5 EASMNT STAKEOUT 
525.00 525.00 0.00 TASK 6 UTILITY BUILDING SITE AND STRUCTURE 

15,515.00 14,975.00 540.00 REIMBURSABLES 
178.19 178.19 0.00 TASK 1 PIPELINE DESIGN 

14,220.00 14,220.00 0.00 TASK 2 PERMITTING 
28,205.81 28,205.81 0 .00 TASK 3lAND LEASE 
9,416.25 9,416.25 0.00 TASK 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

4-1 STAKING 
215.00 215.00 0.00 4-2 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND CLOSE OUT 11 ,383.75 11,383.75 0 .00 4-3 SITE VISITS 

7,814.82 7,814.82 0.00 4 ADDITIONAL PHASES DURING CONSTRUCTION 2,385.00 2,385.00 0.00 
Subtotal 21 ,798.57 21,798.57 0.00 

Total 89,858.82 89.318.82 540.00 Task 6 Utility Bu.ilding Site and Structure 

I tal f<. 1j11;; Professional Services 

\ I 
Billed 'I Hours Rate Amount PC6-Professional Consultant 6 

3.00 180.00 540.00 I 
J 

Invoice total 540.00 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over30 Over GO Over90 Over 120 10244 07/31/2015 4,765.00 

4,765.00 10340 08/3112015 4,395.00 
4 ,395.00 10434 09/3012015 1,430.00 

1.430.00 10507 10/31/2015 2,887.28 2,887.28 10582 11/3012015 1,605.00 1,605.00 10640 12/31/2015 540.00 540.00 
Total 15,622.28 540.00 1,605.00 2,887.28 1,430.00 9,160.00 



Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc 

PO Box 5145 
Grove City, FL 34224 

Description 

Boundary with Improvements Lot 8 

Update Certifications per client 

Spot/Foundation Location & UC FEMA 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number 

11611 

Approved by: 

Warren A. Mcleod 

Exec Vice President 

Invoice Date 

01/20/2017 

Total 

Terms : Net Due Upon Receipt 

421 Commercial Court, Suite C 

venice, FL 34292 

Phone(941}412- 1293 
Fax(941}412-1043 

admin@dmkassoc.com 

Invoice number 

Date 

11611 
01/20/2017 

Project 15-0200 LGWU, 9370 LITTLE 
GASPARJLLA ISLAND, PLACIDA 

I . 

{!Ak!K/O/ft:... C?o PDte CC · 

Total 

Invoice total 

Outstanding Current Over30 Over 60 Over 90 

600.00 600.00 

600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TO RECEIVE INVOICES BY EMAIL, PLEASE EMAIL YOUR ADDRESS TO ap@dmkassoc.com 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

600.00 

600.00 

600.00 

Over120 

0.00 

Page 1 



From: Jack Boyer [lwjd777@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 4:31PM 
To: Jack Boyer; Martha Golden 
Subject: Re: Fw: Docket No. 20130265-WU - Little Gasparilla SARC - Update on Meter Replacements 

Hi Martha, Attached are RR wo 8-12 =56 more Remote reads installed. Total to date 131 . Hope to reach 

225 by year end. 
Thanks Jack and if you need anything else, Holler 

On Tuesday, November 14, 2017, 4:07:36 PM EST, Jack Boyer <lwjd777@yahoo.com> wrote: 

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 

On Tue, Nov 14, 2017 at 2:32 PM, Martha Golden 
<MGolden@PSC.ST ATE. FL. US> wrote: 

Hello Mr. Boyer, 

In your September 18, 2017 response to Staff's Sixth Data Request, you provided 
documentation showing that Little Gasparilla had completed 75 meter replacements as of 
September 1, 2017, including a copy of the meter replacement records. Has Little Gaspari I Ia 
completed any additional meter replacements since September 1? If yes, please state how 
many additional meters have been replaced since September 1, and please provide a copy of 
the meter replacement records for the additional meters. 

Please feel free to call me at (850) 413-7015 if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Martha 
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From: Jack Boyer [lwjd777@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2017 10:29 AM 
To: Martha Golden 
Subject: Fw: FYI - Finance Agreement 

Martha, 
I have requested a letter from our insurance company explaining why everything jumped in 

cost so dramatically. 
Attached is our financing agreement and shows the brake down of each insurance. 

1 am just praying that the SBA will allows the $50,000 deductible? 
Will follow up as I receive! 
Thanks Jack 

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone 

On Tuesdn;. September 5. 20 17. I I :41 AM. Kandic Fogo <kandie@keyagency.net> -.-..Tote: 

Jack, 

Allached is a copy ofthe Finance aweement additional premium. The last page s/1(rws the policy 

costs break out. 

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions or concerns. 

Thank you. 
Kandie Fogo 

Key Agency Inc - Since 1952 ~Celebrating 65 Yeurs r4Sen·ice ! 

9./1-460-1288 

*"'*KeF rtgencv's o{fice hour.\· are 9am to 5pm Jllomlul' - Fridm•. 

1 nm out o( t/1e office 011 Wedne.\·dn)"s ··"** 
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PREMIUM ksiGNMENr 
PREM IUM FINANCE AGREEM ENT 

c 0 R p 0 R Quote# E2 I 9749 

0PERSONAL IKJCOMMERCIAL 0 EW 0AGENCY RENEWAL 

Ti llS AGREEMENT, made effective the I day of Scetember 2017 

LITTLE GASPA RJLLA WATER CO INC 
(Name of Borrower/Insured C\actly as 11 appears m hnanced pohc1es) 

ADDRESS "'API ACCT AP TO 01 , ADD 2 & 03"' 

Florida 

P.O. Box 8800 - 3522 Thomasville Rd. 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 

Phone 850-907-5610 

IKJADD'L PREMIUM 

, between 

CITY PLAC IDA STATE FL ZIP 33946 PHONE# 

hereinafter called lhe Borro\\er. and Premium Assignment Corporation, a Florida Corporation hereinafter called Lender, for the purpose of financing the purchase 

of msurance pohc1es desenbed m lhe Scheduled Policies oflnsurance listed in page 3 to th1s Agreement. 

TOTAL -CASH = PRINCIPAL + DOC =TOTAL + FINANCE - TOTAL OF ANNUAL 

t)RICE OF DOW BALANCE STAMJ>S & AMOUNT CHARGE PAVME TS I TI::REST 

I> I~Ei\JI U 1 Pi\ Y~IENT OWEDO ' SERVICE FEE FINA 'CED (Amount credit (Amount paid if RATE 

PREMlliMS (if applicable) costs 0\ er term all payments 
of loan) made as 

scheduled) 

17,166.62 5,314.49 11,852.13 41.65 11 ,893.78 517.58 12,411 .36 10.26 

SELECT BILLING O J>TJO N: UPayment Book lKIMonthly Invoice Amount ol Monthly Number o l Date First Payment 

D Direct Debit Payment Payments is Due 

YOUR PAYMENT SCH EDULE WILL BE: 
Each monthly payment due on same day of each succeeding month unti l 

1,379.04 9 10/2/20 17 
paid in full. 

FOR \'ALLIE RECEIVED, BORROWER PROl\IISES TO Pi\ Y to the order or Lender at the address •i\Cn at the to of this a g p p g e, the Total 

Amount Financed and all sums shO\\n above, in('luding interes t at the Annual Interest Rate and other charges BS described hereinafter, pursuant to 

the terms stated below and in page 2 of this Agreement. 

I. SECURITY FOR PAYMENT: To secure payment of all sums due under this Agreement. Borrower grants Lender a security interest in any unearned 

premiums or other sums which may become payable under the Scheduled Policies of Insurance shown on page 3. 

2. LI MITED POWER OF ATTOHNEY: BORROWER IRREVOCABLY APPOINTS LENDER AS ATfORNEY -IN-FACT TO CANCEL TilE 

SCIIEDULED POLICIES Of' INSURANCE AFTER BORROWER DEFAULTS IN MAKING PAYMENTS UNDER Ti llS AGREEMENT. 

3. OTICE TO BORROWER: (I) Do not sign this Agreement before you read it, or if it contains any blank space, (2) You are entitled to a completely 

filled in copy or this Agreement, (3) Under the law, you have the right to pay off in advance the full amount due and under certain conditions to obtain a 

partial refund of the service charge. and (4) BY SIGNING BELOW BORROWER AGREES TO TilE PROVISIONS ABOVE AND ALL OF TilE TERMS 

Wl IICII APPEAR ON TilE SECOND PAGE OF Tl liS AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF COPIES OF PAGES I, 2 AND 3 OF Tl liS 

AGREEMENT. 

SIC ATURE OF ALL INSU RED!SI NAMED IN I)OLICIES OR AUTIIORJZED AGENT OF I S FU~ I)I J, AS PERMITTED BY LAW: 

X 
Date arne and Title: Date arne and Title: 

PROD UCER'S R EPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES: 

T he undersigned Producer represents and warrants that: (A) 1 he Cash Down Payment shown abo'e has been paid by or on behalf of the 

Borrower. (B) The Total Price of Premiums shown above has been or will be used to purchase insurance policies shown in the Scheduled Policies of 

Insurance on page 3 of this Agreement. Any portion of the Total Price of Premiums received by Producer that is not used to purchase such insurance 

policies. as well as any refunds or credits on such policies. shall be promptly paid to Lender. (C) To the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, 

Borro"er is not subject to any bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings and Producer has no reason to believe that Borrower is insolvent. (D) The Borrower's 

signature(s) is (are) genuine and authorized. or to the extent permitted b) applicable law, the Producer has been authorized by Borro,,er to sign thb 

Agreement on Borrower's behalf. (E) Producer has delivered or will deliver a copy of this Agreement to Borrower. Producer agrees that the 

Representations & Warra nties above, as well as those on page 3 of this Agreement, urea binding contract between Producer 11nd Lender. 

9/1120 17 

Date PROD UCER'S SIG 'ATURE 

Page I of 3 



-----PREMIUM AssiGNMENT 
C 0 II, 0 ~A~~ 

IN CON !DERATION of the payment by Lender of the Pnncipal Balance Owed on Premtums sh0\\11 on page Ito the msurance compantes named m the Scheduled 

Poltetcs of Insurance sh0\\11 on page 3 (or the agents of such compantes), the BorrO\\Cr agrees· 

4. ACCEPT A CE I)AT E Thts Agreement ts bmdmg upon its acceptance by Lender Acceptance shall occur upon payment ofth~ Pnnctpal Balance Owed on 

Pren11ums to the tnsurance compames named tn the Scheduled Poltctcs of Insurance, or the agents of such compantcs 

S. PA Y \I E~TS Borro\\cr shall make payments dtrcctl) to Lender tn the amounts and at the same ume spec1fied on page I ofth1s Agreement Payments shall be 

made at Lender's address gtven at the top of page I or such other address as Lender may d1rect1n \\Tiling Payments made to an) other address, person, lirrn, 

corporatton or msurance agency (mcludmg but notltmned to the Producer) shall not constttute payment to Lender Payments recetved al\ercanccllauon of the 

Scheduled Policies of Insurance shall be crcdned to the unpaid balance due under thts Agreement and shall not consltlute rcmstatement of the cancelled poltctes. nor 

shall 11 constllute a wa1vcr by Lender of any rights. 

6. LATE CHARGES If a payment tS more than 5 days late, BorrO\•er agrees to pay a late charge not to exceed the greater of$10 00 or 5% of each delmquent or 

unpatd mstallment, unless proh1btted by applicable law 

7. DEf"AULT/CANCF.I.LATION A default shall occur if Borrower fiuls to pay any sums required by th1s Agreementm a umely manner or if Borrower transfers a 

Scheduled Policy of Insurance Aller default, any unpatd balance of the Total Amoum Fmanced shall become immedtately due and payable m full and Lender may 

enforce tiS secunty tnterest and tts rtghiS under the Ltmtted Power of Attorney Interest '"II contmuc to accrue on the unpatd balance at the Annual Percentage Rate or 

max1mum rate allo\\ed b) appltcable law, attheoptton of Lender, unttl all balances O\\Cd under thts Agreement are patd Lender may request canccllauon of all or any 

of the Scheduled Poltctcs of Insurance at the earltestttme after default perm tiled by appltcable law Should Lender cancel the Scheduled l'oltcies of Insurance, 

Borrower agrees to pay Lender a cancellation lee of$0 as perrnincd by applicable law 

8. EXCE S INTEREST OR FEES It is the intent of the Lender that no interest, fcc or charge in excess of that perm tiled by applicable law wtll be charged, taken or 

become payable under thts Agreement In the event it ts dctennined that Lender has taken, charged or accrued interest, fees or charges tn excess of that permuted under 

law, such excess shall be returned to Borrower or credncd against the sum due Lender hereunder. 

9. REFUNDS The Borrower will rccctve a refund of the finance charge if the account ts prepaid in full prior to the last mstallment due date. The refund shall be 

computed according to applicable law subject to a nonrefundable service charge of $20 

10. SIIORTAGE OR OVERAGE or n ETURNED PREMIUM If Lender does not receive unearned premiums or other funds after cancellation or exptration of the 

Scheduled Poltctes of Insurance in an amount suffictentto pay the unpatd balance due under thts Agreement, BorrO\\er agrees 10 pay the deficiency to Lender on 

demand Interest shall accrue on the dclictcncy nt the Annual Percentage Rate, or the maximum rate allowed by applicable law, at the optton of Lender If the 

unearned premiums rccctved by Lender arc more than the amount due under thts Agreement, the excess shall be returned to Borrower wnhin the ttme allowed by 

appltcablc law If Borrower's refund is less than $1 00 no refund need be made 

I I. A TI'OilNEYS Ft::E COURT CO T BorrO\\Cr agrees to pay all attorneys fees. expenses and costs mcurred by Lender tn collectmg amounts due from 

Borro\\cr under thts Agreement, \\htch shall not exceed 20% of the amount due tfthe agreement ts referred to an attorne) not a salancd employee of Lender. mcludmg 

attorneys Ices mcurrcd on appeal and tn bankruptcy 

12. LENOER RELATIONS I-I IP Uorrower acknowledges that: (a) Lender ts not an msurance agent nor an tnsurancc company, (b) Thts Agreement tS a linancmg 

agreement and not an msurance policy or guarantee ofmsurance coverage. (c) Lender has played no part m the scleeuon or structurmg of the linanced insurance 

poltctcs. (d) Lender has no obhgatton to request remstatcment of any tnsurance poltctes properly cancelled after a default under thts Agreement. and (e) The deetston of 

whether to retnstate 1nsurance coverage ts made solely by the msurance compantes provtdmg coverage. not Lender 

13. AOOITIONA L PREMIUMS Lender may advance to Producer, as Borrower's agent, orto an msurance company any addtttonal premtums that may become due 

under the Schedule Polteies of Insurance, after borrower's payment of the down payment, by adding the advanced amount, plus any finance charge, to narrower's 

balance under thiS Agreement. However, any addittonal premium whtch IS owed to the tnsurance company(tes) named m the Scheduled Poltctes of Insurance as a 

result of an) misclass1ficauon ofnsk \\htch ts not patd m full or financed m thts Agreement may result m cancellauon of the coverage by the tnsurance company for 

nonpayment ofpremtum Lender's payment shall not be applted by the msurer to pay for any addtltonal prcmtum owed b) Borro\\er as a result of any mtsclasstficatton 

of nsk 

14. LENDER LIA Bll.ITY Lender ts not responsible for any damages resulting from cancellation of the Scheduled Poltcics of Insurance by Lender, as long as the 

cancellatton was done m accordance with applicable law Borrower shall be responstble for Lender's reasonable attorne)'S fees and expenses for any unsuccessful 

acuon filed by Borro\\er scekmg damages for improper cancellation Lender's liabiluy for breach of thts Agreement shall be ltmited to the Prmcipal Balance Financed 

under thts Agreement, 1f perm tiled b) applicable law 

IS. RETURNED CII ECKS Borrower agrees to pay a returned check fcc of$15, as allowed by applicable law, for each of Borrower's checks returned to Lender for 

Insuffictcnt funds or because the insured has no account in the payor bank 

16. WARRA 'TI E OF BORROWER Borrower \\1lrrants that: (a) Each of the Scheduled Poltctes of Insurance have been issued or a btnder has been tssued: (b) 

Borro"er has not and "til not assign or encumber any unearned prem1um of the Scheduled Polictcs of Insurance or grant a power of attorney to cancel the Scheduled 

Poltctes of Insurance 10 anyone other than Lender unttl all sums due under this Agreement are patd m lull, (c) Lender may asstgn all ns nghts under thts Agreement as 

allowed by applicable law. (d) No procccdmg tn bankruptcy or insolvency has been instttuted by or agamst Borrower or ts contemplated by Borrower, and (e) No 

tnsurance llnanced by thts Agreement was purchased lor personal, family or household purposes, unless so mdicated on page I and (t) The Signatory Producer/Agency 

may rccc"c compensauon, rcmuneratton and/or non-cash benefits from Lender. 

17. INTEREST Ct\LCl LA TIOI\ Interest ts computed on an annual basts of 12 months of 30 days on the balance of the Total Amount hnanced. from the ctTeettve 

date of the carltest msurance poltcy for '~htch premtums are bemg advanced to the date \\hen all sums due under thts Agreement are patd 

18. BLANK SPACES Borrower agrees that tfany pol tcy financed by thts Agreement has not been tssucd at the umc the Agreement IS stgncd, the names of the 

msurnnce companies tssumg the financed poltctcs, the policy numbers nnd the due date of the first mstallmcntmay be mscncd m the Agreement al\cr tl is stgned 

19. GOVERNI:-IG LA\\ The Pantes agree that the In" of the state tn \\htch thts Agreement ts executed shall control the mterpretatton of the Agreement and the nghts 

of the panu:s, unless the Agreement ts c>.ccuted tn a SUite Without prcmtum finance laws, tn whtch case the law of the State of Flonda shall govern 

20. SAVINGS ANI) M EllGER CLAUSE The Panics agree that tf one or more pontons of this Agreement are found to be tnvaltd or unenforceable for any reason, 

the remaming ponions shall remain ful ly enforceable. The pantes also agree thatthts Agreement contains the enure agreement between the parties regarding the 

subJeCt matter herem and supersedes any prior discussions 

2 I. Fl ANCING OPTION Entf) mto th1s financmg arrangement ts not a condttton of obtammg msurance You ma) opt to pa) the prenuum for such msurance 

wuhout llnancing such premtum, or to obtam financmg from some other source if you choose 

Page 2 of 3 



PREM~iGNMENT 
C 0 ~ P 0 R "~ 

Quote# E2 19749 State: FL 

SCHEDULED POLICIES OF INSURANCE 
V8(0)F95.4714.69 

LITILE GASPARlLLA WATER CO I C KEY AGE. CY I C/E GLEWOOD 12510 

*AP, ACCT , AP TO 0 1, ADD 2 & 03 * PO BOX 1283 

PLACIDA , FL 33946 ENGLEWOOD, FL 34295 

(941)474-9511 

Premium Unpa id Balance I Doc Stamps/Fees I Amt. Financed I F inance Charges I Total I Payments I 
17,166.62 11,852.13 41.65 11,893.78 517.58 12,411.36 

Payment Rate First Due Status Contract Type 

I ,379.04 10.26% I 0/2/2017 ADD'L COMMERCIAL 

EFF DATE TOTAL 

EXP DATE COMPANY / BROKER CITY PREMIUM 

9/ 1/20 17 CO: ARCHINSURANCECOMPANY JERSEY C ITY NJ PKG 1,627.00 

8/2/2018 MGA: G RUNDY AGY INC HORSHAM PA 61192 0.00% 

Taxes/Fees 5.62 

Total 1,632.62 

911 /2017 CO: UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYDS TALLAHASSEE FL 86992 WIND 2,5 14.00 

911/2018 MGA: STA DARD LINES BROKERAGE FTLAUDERDA FL 63689 25.00% 

Taxes/Fees 379.00 

Total 2,893.00 

9/ 1120 17 CO: FrRST COMMUNITY INS STPETERSBU FL 84279 FLOD 12,64 1.00 

9/ 112018 MGA: BA KERS INS SERV ICE CORP CHICAGO IL 61567 100.00% 

Created By: UFDG55 Auth Code: 
----------------------------------- ----------------------------------------

ADDITIONA L REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES OF PRODUC ER 

(F) All infonnation provided above is complete and correct in all respects and the policies listed above are or will be in force on the stated Effective Date 

and delivered by Producer to the Borrower. except for assigned risk or residual market policies. 

(G) If any infonnation listed above is or becomes incomplete or inaccurate. Producer shall promptly provide correct infonnation to Lender. 

(H) The Producer is an authorit.ed policy issuing agent of the companies issuing the policies listed above or is the authorit.ed agent of the MGA or broker 

placing the coverage directly with the insuring company. except those policies indicated with an " X" . 

(l) None oft he policies listed above are subject to reporting or retrospective rating provisions. All policies subject to audit. minimum or fully earned 

premium provisions are indicated below: 

Policy o and Prefix No: 

(J) Except as indicated above, all Scheduled Policies of Insurance can be cancelled by Borrower or Lender on 10 days notice and the unearned premiums 

will be computed pro rata or on the standard short rate table. 

(K) If any Scheduled Policies of Insurance are subject to audi t, Producer and Borrower have made good faith determination that the deposi t. provisional or 

initial premiums are not less than the anticipated premiums to be e~~rned for the full term of the policy{ies). 

(L) Upon cancellation of any of the Scheduled Policies of Insurance, Producer shall remit to Lender the full amount of the unearned premium, including 

unearned commission. as well as any other payments or credits received by Producer, up to the unpaid balance due under this Agreement, within 15 days of 

receipt from the insuring company. 
(M) Producer has disclosed to 13orrower any compensation received for arranging, directing or performing services in connection wi th this agreement. 

DOCUM ENT ARY STAM PS REQUIRED BY LAW I F A YARE AFFIXED TO MO TilLY JOURNAL AND CANCELLED. 

Page 3 of 3 Printed Date: 09/0112017 



From: Jack Boyer [lwjd777@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 4:19PM 
To: Martha Golden 
Subject: Fw: Letter of Premium Explanation 

Martha Have not read attachment because we just started having email problems at the 
office. Just wanted to get it to you. 
Thanks 

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone 

On I hursda). '\m~mbtT 16, 1017. 3:0lJ Pt\·1. l<...onJi~ I ngo' kandie@ kevagency.net >\\TOle: 

Jack. 

Please find attached the Zellers of explanation as requested Please read through this and let me 
know {{you need any additional information. 

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you have any questions or concerns. 

Wishing you a/UI yours a 

Our Offices will be closed November 23rd & 24th far the holiday. 

Kandie Fogo 

Commercial Lines - CSR 

General Lines Agent 

Key Agency Inc. - Since 1952 - Celebrating 65 Years of Service! 
~ I llhl (/ Kt'_\ ,tgt·l1~) Ill'[ 



l>n. ' 941.460.1288 

I I' 941.474.7283 

Cllli 941.474.9511 ext 288 

***AI!!' Agcmq\ offici! houn arl! 9am to 5pm 'vlondar - Fridar. 

I am o/11 o{thl! office 011 Wed11e~dar'~ *** 

How is my service? 

Please contact my manager. Cindy Lewis cindy@keyagency.net with your suggestions. 
comments or feedback. 

Your input is greatly appreciated to ensure quality customer service. 

We write all lines of insurance. Home, Auto, Group Health, Life, Boats alld Business. Please 

ask me for a quote. Thank you for the opportunity to serve you. 

If )'Oil tlon 't !.It ow imtlrullt·e, !.11mc· yn11r iii\U/'111/Ct.' tiJ:t'lll.' 

" -Ew~~e ltws In 
llooclz.onL 



cs4~ 
~ INSURANCE 

SINCE 1952 

Review of Insurance Premiums 

The package policy insurance with Grundy Insurance is specific for Water Utility operations, it affords general 

liability coverage and property coverage, along with coverage for other items specific to water utility 

exposure, including but not limited to: Employee Theft, Computer Fraud, and Hired & Non-Owned Auto 

Coverage. This policy has been in force for a least 5 years. This policy has had some changes over the last 

three years due to the construction and reconstruction of the building. 

The premium for 2015/2016 policy term, covered the Building, wells & Fire Hydrants for a blanket coverage 

of $215,000. The policy included coverage for the peril of Wind with a $75,000 deductible. The annual 

premium was $3,621.00 

The premium for the 2016/2017 policy term, per Mr. Boyer's request the exposure for the Building and Wells 

was removed from the policy. The annual premium was $2,055.49. 

September 2016 a Builder's Risk policy was placed for construction/Reconstruction of the building. That was 

a full year policy and the premium was $1,138.00. 

The premium for the 2017/2018 policy term added the coverage back on the policy under the blanket limit of 

$252,000. The annual premium was $3,899.32. However, the carrier would no longer write the coverage of 

Wind on this policy, so coverage was placed for a stand-alone Wind policy. That annual premium is 

$2,893.20. 

The flood coverage had been in place for the structure with limits of $100,000 for the building and $10,000 

for contents. The 2015/2016 Annual premium was $2,297.00. This policy has been grandfathered, and was 

not being charged actuarial rates. The policy was not paid for on the 2016/2017 renewal term, due to large 

increases for premiums being charged at actuarial rates. Due to the building being demolished and rebind 

reconstructed it may have been thought this policy was not needed. 

Once the construction was completed, a new flood policy had to be written. The new building is no longer 

eligible for the grandfathering, and actuarial rates must be used for rating. The current policy premium is 

$7,879.00 for $250,000 Building coverage only and $50,000 deductible. 

It has been advised that the Small Business Administration may not accept the $50,000 deductible. If that is 

the case, the prior quotes had indicated that the premium with a $10,000 deductible was $12,641.00, or with 

a $1,250 deductible the premium quote was $16,054.00. 

Please see the attached chart of policies and premiums for the last three years. Hopefully this will help in the 

understanding of the increased cost of insurance premiums. Please note that building coverage amounts, 

additional policies and rate changes attributed to the increase of insurance premiums. 

1201 S McCall Road* Englewood, FL 34223 * (941) 474-9511 * (800) 525-9713 • (941) 474-7283 (facsimile) 

Branch: 14942 Tamiami Trail, Ste H • North Port, FL 34287 • (941) 429-9709 • (941) 429-0287 (facsimile) 

Branch: 428 4th Street West, Unit B • Boca Grande, FL 33921 * (941) 964-1500 * (866) 224-1422 (facsimile) 

www.keyagency.net 



~~~B~ 
INSURANCE 

1 

SINCE 19.52 

-'-" 
Policy Term Premium Difference 

PACKAGE 2015/2016 $3,621.00 $0.00 

PACKAGE 2016/2017 $2,055.49 ($1,565.51) 

PACKAGE 2017/2018 $3,899.32 $1,843.83 

BUILDERS 2016/2017 $1,138.00 

FLOOD 2015/2016 $2,297.00 

2017/2018 $7,879.00 $5,582.00 

WIND ONLY 2017/ 2018 $2,893.20 

AUTO 2015/2016 $510.99 

2016/2017 $471.04 ($39.95) 

2017/2018 $464.46 ($6.58) 

Annual Insurance Costs 

2015/2016 $6,428.99 

2016/2017 $3,664.53 ($2,764.46) 

2017/2018 $15,135.98 $11,471.45 



From: Jack Boyer [lwjd777@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 4:17PM 
To: Martha Golden 
Subject: Fw: Blu Tower Payments & Loan Closing Cost Question 

Martha, 
Attached are the remote Read loan disbursement amounts Also LGWU has invested an 

additional $8,000 plus. 
So $64,093 .. to date. 
Thanks jack 

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone 

On \\'cdnesdn). No,cmber 29. 2017.3:06 PM. Stac i Sticrlc <sstierle@my lOObank.com> \\I'Ote : 

Here is the requested information with an explanation below. The total loan amount "vas $62,400 as 
shown on the Loan closing statement. 

04/03/ 17-Wire to BlueTower Inc. $25.901.81 

07/0511 7-Check made payable to USA Blue Book $8,672.60 

09/08/17-Wire to Blue Tower, Inc. $13,519.11 

$48,093.52 

09/ 12/17-Check made payable to Island Dreams North $8.000.00 

The add itional funds are in the checking account to be paid for instal lation. 

Please let me know if there is anything additional that you need. 

Staci 



PLEASE 'OTE TIIAT ~IY EMA IL IS C IIANG ING EFFECTIVE 1\IQNDA Y NO\ 'El\IB ER 13.2017 

TO SStierle<@myl OObank.com 

' tari J . Sticrlc 

Vtc\: l'rcsidcnL Pnrtfuliu '\h1nagcr 

Ccntcnn iall3ank lorm.:-rl) Stonegatc Bani-.. 

500 US -1 I B~ pass 'orth. Venice. f'l 3-1 ::!85 

!941 l 237-2020 phonl' (941 l 237-200 I lk< 1 sstierlcl(i)my I OObank.com '' ww.mvl OObank.com 

NM LS # 1674669 

.... Important Notice to Recipients •••• 

Thts e-mail and any files transmitted \\lth It arc the propert) of Centennial Bank and/or its affiliates, arc confidential. and are imended solei} for 

the use ofthe indivtdual or entity to ''horn this e-mail is addressed. If you are not one of the named recipicnt('s) or otherwise have reason to 

believe that you have received this message in error. please notify the sender and delete this message immediately from your computer. Any other 

usc. reten tion. dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 



COMMERCIAL LOAN CLOSING SETTLEMENT STATEMENT 

LENDER: STONEG.ATE B~ a Florida corporatJon 

BORROWER: LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UT:n-ITY, INC., a Florida corporation 

LOAN AMOUNT: $62,400.00 

CLOSING DATE: March 22,2017 

NOTE NUMBER: 

= = 
LOAN AMOUNT: 

A. Loan/ Note ,. . . 

PLUS LOAN CLOSING COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS: 

A. 

B. 
c. 

D. 
E. 

SBA Guarantee Fee 

Skip Berg, P A, Lender's Attorney 

UCC- l Filing 

I. Current - State 

2. CUrrent- County 

3. Post Closing Filings 

2 -Corel Logic 28.50 POC 

Documentary Stamps on Note 

LESS BORROWER CREDIT 

TOTAL LOAN CLOSING COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
TO DE PAID BY BORROWER AT CLOSING 

=================== 

$936.00 

975.00 

38.00 

18.50 

190.00 

218.40 

(1 11.50) 

~~i,400.0Q * 

NET LOAN PROCEEDS TO BORROWER AT CLOSING - 0 -

THE UNDERSIGNED ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THE FOREGOING SETTLEMENT 
STATEMENT, AGREES TO THE CORRECTNESS THEREOF, AND AUTHORIZES AND APPROVES THE 
DISBURSEMENTS SET FORTH. 

~ L-fv,W U CUd:: 

~ 

•Loan amoWitlproceeds to-be held in escrow - deposit account numbe~ 

, . 



--- ==::;-re=»,........,. e::::: c:=;~-re::: === E3~r--..Jt< ---·--·-- - ---------
, FUNDS TRANSFER REQUEST 

DATE: IAMOUNT: $25,901 .81 04/03/17, 
ACCOUNT TO DEBIT: v Checking 0 Savings 0 Loan 

0 General Ledger 
ACCOUNT NUMBER TO DEBIT: 

ACCOUNT INFORMATlON· 

NAME: Stonegate Bank FBO Little Gasparilla Water Utility 

ADDRESS: PO Box4678 

CITY,STATE,ZIP: Ft Lauderdale, FL 33338 

IDENTJFICATION: 

INTERMEDIARY BANK NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

BENEFICIARY INFORMATlON: 
ACCOUNT NUMBFR: 

NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

Account Holder Signature: 

Relll88d 0310711<4 

, 

BRANCH~ ABAIROUTINGI/SWIFT: 

Oata and T111'18 

~~ 
Tyrone Shinn 

Charlie Wrra Fee _ Y• 
_ No Other) Reason· 

Match • Transacllon Blocked lmbals 

/ 

, I 
; I 

I ! 
l ' . I 

I ; 



~Nmq STONEGATE 
il';:l~~~ 
~~~ BANK 

DATE: 7/05/17 
DRJ\NCH: 
OlUOINATOR: 
TIM!: 

RE.MITT.ER: STONEGATE BANK 

CKAMT: 
FEEAMT: 

TO: TOTAL: USA BLUE BOOK 
RE: INVOICE . CUST: : LGWU INC 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

., 

'··. '=\>;:·.: 

Official Clzeck 

lOU 
R13KSCRUTT 
· 4:14:14 
$8,672.60 

$ . 00 

$8,672.60 

··.: 

.. , 
.. :·· .... · ... 

571160 

:~ 



FUNDS TRANSFER REQUEST 
r rr--.... 

DATE: 
09/08/17 

'AMOUNT: $13,519.11 ~ ~ 
ACCOUNT TO DEBIT: • Checking 0 Savings 0 Loan 

0 General Ledger 
ACCOUNT NUMBER TO DEBIT: 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION· 

NAME: Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc 

ADDRESS: P.O Box 4678 

CITY,STATE,ZIP: Ft Lauderdale Fl 

IDENTIACATION: 

FUNDS TRANSFER REQUEST DETAILS· 
BANK NAME:(Final Receiving Fl) I BRANCH: I ABAIROUTING#/SWIFT: 

Bank of America Ocala 
ADDRESS: 

INTERMEDIARY BANK NAME: I BRANCH: IABAIROUTING#/SWJFT: 

ADDRESS: 

BENEFICIARY INFORMATION: 
/ ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

NAME: 
Blue Tower, Inc 
ADDRESS: 
2855 South Pine Ave. 
CITY,STATE,ZIP: 

Ocala. FL 34471 
REFERENCE/ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

Invoice #4133 

AYMENT- REQUIRED (be specific): 
ent f or water meter Instal 

Account Holder Signature: 

BakU 0 I n se nry: 

Request Received By: I1J o.(\ 0Le:. ~ r a lflV\.01\ Date and Tlme: I ot/g/ 17 'g".'304M. 
How was request received? In Person By Fax Email Standing Order 

If the request was received In person, by lax. signed email or standing order was the signature verified? vYes -'""*~ 
If the requost was roccfved by email, was It sent from the email address on file? ~Yes No /) 1":>-4 I 
Collected Funds? X Yos No Ju no, uncollected funds .. Appro\fld 

Complete sections below for faJ((Jc/ and omsRed roouosts. I 
Funds Transfer Agreement:___!_ Yes No I ff no, an agreement must be executed prior to sending wire. 

Call Back Performed By: I NIPt Dato and Tlme: I tJA-
SpokeTo: I Nl ~ 

C~ Wire Fee: __ Yes _No (Analysis)_ No (lOT~ 
No (Other) Reason: ~~h'L MIY)~~ Cl(<.. . 

OFAC Verification: No Match False Positive • No Match Match -'Transaction Blocked llnltlals: 

Note: Attach docomootaUon for any matchfpotentlal OFAC match. 

Revised 03/07/14 
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OFFICIAL CHECK 573 1 89 
BANK CREDIT COPY 

DATE: 9/12/17 

BRANCH: 1014 
REMITTER: * * STONEGATE BANK** ORIGINATOR: R13APARKBR 

T~: 9:51:10 

CHECKAMT: $8 I 000. 00 

TO: **ISLAND DREAMS NORTH** 
MEMO: SO/. INSTALLATION METERS PER INVOICE NON-NEGOTIABLE 

77 

-~~-:;J;~---~· ,_: ·: :. -·~;:~ _;_ ~ .. ·::r::r.:~::~·, :,~:~:::: }/: _:· :·:,}~~;~T~\~;~-.. ~-~--:~~---:---~~.: ,;-:-:--: .~-:- -~---:· -:· ~-, .. ·· .- :.:·~-> - -~;~:~:;~; :···: ~------=-
CHECKING 

ADVICE OF CHARGE 

DATE 

tt\ I'L\ II 

W BY 

••• STONEGATE 
::: BANK 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

WE DEBIT YOUR ACCOUNT AS FOLLOWS 

Off\ c.lo.\ che:cL R. 
POul!o.'o\,e.. +o: 1Sietnd. D~ms Nor-th 

Lt. \+l,e (;aspa.r, ·lla wa-k( U:t/11 $ 

.. ,, 

, 

.~' 
' 

AMOUNT 

~coo <.B. 

.,J.. TOTAL AMOUNT .,J.. 

8ooo . oo 



From: Jack Boyer [lwjd777@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2017 8:27AM 
To: Martha Golden 
Subject: better copy 

Martha, Better copy of the same loan. (loan # for 80% of Remote read) 



LOAN STATEMENT 

·-- -·--- --- ··-· .. 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY , IN 
PO BOX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

STATEMENT DATE - 4/06/17 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAID YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

62,400.00 
5.5000% 

.00 
3/22/24 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS 

3/23/17 
BEGINNING BALANCE 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 

Stonegate Bank 
N 0 T I C E 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

62,400.00 

0 F P A S T D U E 5/02/17 
L 0 A N I 

I 
DUE DATE 4/22/17 
PRINCIPAL INT 

$614 61 EREST . $282.08 
LOAN# 

OTHER 
$0.00 

JUST A REMINDER OUR 
THE NOTE DESCRIBED AB~ECORDS INDICATE YOUR 

TOTAL DUE. 
$896~!) 

PAYMENT ON IF YOU HAVE ANY VE IS PAST DUE 
PLEAsE CONTACT u~UIE~~IONs ON THE TERMs OF YOUR LOAN I'U"IEDIATELY. 

I 

LITTLE GASPARILLA PO BOX 7 WATER UTILITY, IN 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

PLEASE DISREGARD IF PAYMENT HAS 
BEEN MADE. 

/ 4/22/17 
~' ;614. 61 
/282.08 

. 00 
896.69 

.00 

.00 
896.69 

PAGE 1 

4/22/17 
614.61 
282.08 

.00 
896.69 

.00 

.00 
896.69 

BALANCE 

.00 
62,400.00 



This following document is the bank statement that shows the interest rate on the loan for 
$25, !50. The Phase II documentation included a loan for $45,000. The Utility paid it off and 
replaced it with this smaller loan. 



••• STONEGATE ••• J~••,BANK 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

*LOAN IS SET UP FOR AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER* 
--- PLEASE DO NOT PAY 

STATEMENT DATE - 10/10/17 * * F I N A L 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAID YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

25,150.00 
4.0000% 

765 . 67 
10 / 26 /17 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS 

BEGINNING BALANCE 
9/26/17 INTEREST PAYMENT SPLIT OUT 

Send Payments To 

LOAN STATEMENT 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

STO:-JEGATE BANK 

/s0/26/17 
,150.00 

83.84 
.00 

25,233 . 84 
.00 
.00 

25,233.84 

P A Y M E N T D U E * * PAGE 1 

PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

86 . 63 

10 /26/1 7 
25,150.00 

83.84 
.00 

25,233.84 

. 00 

. 00 
25,233.84 

BALANCE 

25,150.00 
25,150.00 



The following documents include the bank statements showing the interest rates for the four big 

loans that are broken out separately in staff's recommended capital structure and identified as 

either a Stonegate loan or SBA loan. The file also includes the $49,000 promissory note. The last 

page of the attachment is a breakdovm from New Panel Homes on the cost of the building. That 

breakdown was already provided in the Phase II documentation. but handwritten notes are 

intended to show which part was paid through the loan and which pa11 was paid directly by the 

Utility as their contribution to the costs. The other two documents are additional payment 

information that statT requested related to the contractor's payments to Charlotte County Utilities 

for construction water used in the construction of the subaqueous pipeline. Those payments were 

made by Whippo, the contractor, but then Whippo was reimbursed through the construction loan. 

The $1 ,500 deposit was refunded to Whippo per the Utility. 



PROMISSORY NOTE 
(this "Note") 

Borrower: Jack Boyer of PO Box 7, Placida, FL, 33946 (the "Borrower") ~ UJ,W,U ~ LL L-
Lender: Dean Beckstead of7092 Placida Rd, Placida, FL, 33946 (the "Lender") 

Principal Amount: $49,000.00 USD 

I. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Borrower promises to pay to the Lender at such address as may 
be provided in writing to the Borrower, the principal sum of$49,000.00 USD, with interest 
payable on the unpaid principal at the rate of l 0.00 percent per annum, calculated yearly not in 
advance, beginning on August 16, 2017. 

2. This Note will be repaid in full on March 30th, 2018. 

3. At any time while not in default under this Note, the Borrower may pay the outstanding balance 
then owing under this Note to the Lender without further bonus or penalty. 

4. All costs, expenses and expenditures including, and without limitation, the complete legal costs 
incurred by the Lender in enforcing this Note as a result of any default by the Borrower, will be 
added to the principal then outstanding and will immediately be paid by the Borrower. 

5. This Note is secured by the fo llowing security (the 'Security'): 50% stock in "Junk for Your 
Trunk LLC" Holder of Lot# in Sable Palms Subdivision. 

6. The Borrower grants to the Lender a security interest in the Security until this Note is paid in full. 
The Lender will be li sted as a lender on the title of the Security whether or not the Lender elects 
to perfect the security interest in the Security. 

7. If the Borrower defaults in payment as required under this Note or after demand for ten ( 10) days, 
the Security will be immediately provided to the Lender and the Lender is granted all rights of 
repossession as a secured party. 

Page I of2 
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8. If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Note is held by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, it is the parties' intent that such provision be 
reduced in scope by the court only to the extent deemed necessary by that court to render the 
provision reasonable and enforceable and the remainder of the provisions ofthis Note will in no 
way be affected, impaired or invalidated as a result. 

9. This Note will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. 

I 0. This Note will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors and assigns of the Borrower and the Lender. The Borrower waives 
presentment for payment, notice of non-payment, protest and notice of protest. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have duly affixed their signatures under seal on this 
______ day of August, 2017. 

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED 

this \~ '?¥- day of August, 2017. 

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED 
this _____ _ day of August, 2017. 

Dean Beckstead 

C2002-2017 LawDepot.com"' 



PROMISSORY NOTE 
(this "Note") 

Borrower: Jack Boyer of PO Box 7, Placida, FL, 33946 (the "Borrower") ~ U$,W~LJ, LL C..... 

Dean Beckstead of7092 Placida Rd, Placida, FL, 33946 (the "Lender") ~ Lender: 

Principal Amount: $49,000.00 USD 

1. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Borrower promises to pay to the Lender at such address as may 
be provided in writing to the Borrower, the principal sum of$49,000.00 USD, with interest 
payable on the unpaid principal at the rate of 10.00 percent per annum, calculated yearly not in 
advance, beginning on August 16, 20 17. 

2. This Note wil l be repaid in full on March 30th, 2018. 

3. At any time while not in default under this Note, the Borrower may pay the outstanding balance 

then owing under this Note to the Lender without further bonus or penalty. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

All costs, expenses and expenditures including, and without limitation, the complete legal costs 
incurred by the Lender in enforcing this Note as a result of any default by the Borrower, will be 

added to the principal then outstanding and will immediately be paid by the Borrower. 

This Note is secured by the following security (the 'Security'): 50% stock in "Junk for Your / 
Trunk LLC" Holder of Lot# T in Sable Palms Subdivision. (e:,, rb a,__,,.., C. oc-t:: ) ? 

~ 
The Borrower grants to the Lender a security interest in the Security until this Note is paid in full. 
The Lender will be listed as a lender on the title of the Security whether or not the Lender elects 
to perfect the security interest in the Security. 

7. If the Borrower defaults in payment as required under this Note or after demand for ten (10) days, 
the Security will be immediately provided to the Lender and the Lender is granted all rights of 
repossession as a secured party. 

Page 1 of2 
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8. If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Note is held by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, it is the parties' intent that such provision be 
reduced in scope by the court only to the extent deemed necessary by that court to render the 
provision reasonable and enforceable and the remainder of the provisions ofthis Note ·will in no 
way be affected, impaired or invalidated as a result. 

9. This Note will be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. 

10. This Note will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs, executors, 
adminisLTators, successors and assigns of the Borrower and the Lender. The Borrower waives 
presentment for payment, notice of non-payment, protest and notice of protest. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have duly affixed their signatures under seal on this 
_ _ _ ___ day of August, 2017. 

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED 
this \~ ~ day of August, 2017. 

SIGNED, SEALED, AND DELIVERED 
this _ _ ____ day of August, 2017. 

Dean Beckstead 

{J),·vN~tfJ tp ~~ 

V!A}))frAA--:;z& 
02002-2017 LawOepot.com,... 



ISLAND HARBOR BEACH CLUB, LTD 
7092 PLACIDA ROAD 
PLACIDA, FL 33946 

Date 

1047 
63-13241670.000 



m:
11 

STONEGATE 
a•• BANK LOAN STATEMENT 

v•ww.sronegateoank.com 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

*LOAN IS SET UP FOR AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER* 
--- PLEASE DO NOT PAY ---

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DOE 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DOE 

o:..EAS£ f4(TURIJ-OP PQRTIOI·J OF STATEMENT WITH YOUR PAYMENT • PAYASI.E iO STONEGATE BANK 

STATEMENT DATE - 3/06/17 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAID YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

138,357.51 
4.7500% 

1,136.13 
3/22/28 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF T~~SACTIONS 

PAYMENT DOE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

St:onegat:e Bank 
FOi LAUDERDALE, FL 33338 

AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER 
DATE 3/22/17 

*** DEBIT * ** 

TRAN TYPES ACCT TYPE NUMBER 

DEBIT Checking 

CREDIT Loan 

\

LITTLE GASPARILLA.WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

AMOUNT 

509.47 

509 . 47 

I 
I , 

, , 

DEBIT Checking ACCOUNT NUMBER 

STONEGATE BANK 
POST OFFICE BOX 10009 
POMPANO BEACH, FL 3306 1 

Paymonts recetved at this address pnor to 2 p .m. each banking day w1ll 
be credited as otthal date. 
If y-ou have quest1ons m IUgclrd to your account. proase call (954) 3 15·5500 

3/22/17 
.00 

509.47 
.00 

509.47 
.00 
.00 

509.47 

PAGE 1 

3/22/17 
.00 

509.47 
.00 

509.47 

.00 

.00 
509.47 

BALANr.F. 

G:t 
CQUAL H?\1$1~0 

lENDER 



1:1 SI.(Jl'JEGATE 
••• d.Af'.JK LOAN STATEMENT 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO B.OX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

*LOAN IS SET UP FOR AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER* 
-- - PLEASE DO NOT PAY ---

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

PLEI•SF= l:lFTufl;: -r •. p "'RliO; l cr STA1 EUENT 'HITH vour:> ?.\,·r.i::NT · PAY~8LC TO STONE GATE BANK 

STATEMENT DATE - 9/28/17 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAID YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

109,000.00 
4.7500% 

2,903.13 
1/22/18 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS 

BEGINNING BALANCE 
9/28/17 INTEREST PAYMENT SPLIT OUT 

PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

457.72 

Stonegate Bank 
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33338 

AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER 
DATE 9/28/17 

\ 

*** DEBIT *** 

TRAN TYPES ACCT TYPE NUMBER 
----- ----- --------- - -----

DEBIT Checking 

CREDIT Loan 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 7 
PLACIDA FL 33946 

DEBIT Checking 

AMOUNT 
- -----
457.72 

457.72 

( 
/ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

9/22/17 
.00 

457.72 
.00 

457.72 
.00 
.00 

457.72 

PAGE 1 

9/22/17 
.00 

457.72 
.00 

457.72 

.00 

.00 
457.72 

BALANCE 

109,000.00 
109,000.00 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------

= = STCJNEGATE 
••• BAr'JK 

-- ------------·--·-·------·-- ---

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 5159 
GROVE CITY FL 34224 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

*LOAN IS SET UP FOR AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER* 
--- PLEASE DO NOT PAY ---

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

I'Lf:A::il. Rf TURI J iOP POHTIOI~ ( J! STATEI&tiT '/II'; 11nUH I·~· 1,tr t!T · r·;.~·NiU i< • S rONEGI\TE BANK 

STATEMENT DATE - 2/10/15 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAID YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

451,025 . 00 
4.7500% 

717.52 
5/26/25 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS 

1/12/15 
1/26/15 
1/29/15 

BEGINNING BALANCE 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 
INTEREST PAYMENT SPLIT OUT 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 

PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

12,350.00 
717.52 

271,204.02 

Stonegate Bank AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER 
DATE 1/26/15 FORT LAUDERDALE I FL 3 3 3 3 8 

I *** DEBIT *** 
TRAN TYPES ACCT TYPE NUMBER ----- ----- --- ------ --- - --

DEBIT Checking 

CREDIT Loan 

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 5159 
GROVE CITY FL 34224 

DEBIT Checking 

AMOUNT 
----- -
717.52 

717.52 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

2/26/15 
.00 

1, 760.28 
. 00 

1,760.28 
. 00 
.00 

1,760.28 

PAGE 1 

2/26/15 
. 00 

1 ,760.28 
. 00 

1 ,760.28 

.00 

~ 
BALANCE 

167,470.98 
179,820.98 
179,820.98 
451,025.00 



LOAN STATEMENT 

----·~-·----------------------------------

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, IN 
PO BOX 5159 
GROVE CITY FL 34224 

*LOAN IS SET UP FOR AUTOMATIC FUNDS TRANSFER* 
--- PLEASE DO NOT PAY - --

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
PAYMENT DUE DATE 3/26/15 
PRINCIPAL DUE .00 
INTEREST DUE 1,160.68 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS .00 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 1,160.68 

LATE CHARGES DUE .· . 00 \ 
PAST DUE AMOUNT 07"00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DU~ ~ 

('LFP.SE RETURN TOP PORTION OF SlArEMF.NT WITH YOUR P/\ntli·N I • PAYI\BLE TO STONEGATE BANK 

STATEMENT DATE - 3/10/15 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
CURRENT BALANCE 
INTEREST RATE 
INTEREST PAI D YTD 
MATURITY DATE 

325,600.00 
4.7500% 

832.32 
11/26/15 

DATE DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS 

2/26/15 
2/26/15 
3/04/15 
3 /06/J.S 

Send Paymen:s lo 

BEGINNING BALANCE 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 
I NTEREST PAYMENT SPLIT OUT 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 
PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 

STONEQATF. 5.<>.N!< 
POST Of"FICE GOX 10Co9 
POMPANO nr r,CH FL 3..10(\1 

2 ,, m each nanking day Will 
I \h. s a:Jdres.s poono , . 

P;l't•l1<:fll~ tt>CGivecl a -~ 4\ 31 5.5500 
lJe crooitNI ,\s oltnat. d"'e rd to your account. Please call {95 . 
II yllu 11<1'11.! oue:;uons 10 rega 

---

PAYMENT DUE DATE 
PRINCIPAL DUE 
INTEREST DUE 
ESCROW/OTHER CHGS 

TOTAL CURRENT DUE 

PAST DUE AMOUNT 
LATE CHARGES DUE 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

AMOUNT 

70,350 . 00 
778.75 

23,389 . 64 
22,473 . 19 

PAGE 1 

3/26/15 
.00 

1,160.68 
.00 

1,160.68 

.00 

.00 
1 , 160.68 

BALANCE 

209,387 . 17 
279,737.17 
279,737 . 17 
303,126 . 81 
325,600.00 



f'n 17:r 'YP"~E C('1 ·~rn l rT J lTIES 
P.O. BOX 516000 PUNTA GORDA FL 33951·6000 
25550 Harbor View Road, Suite 1, Port Charlotte FL 33980 
(941) 764·4300 or (800) 524-3494; TOO: (941) 764-4535; Fax: (941 ) 764-4557 
E-mail: ccusupport@charlottefl.com • Website: charlottecountyfl.com ..--------------. 

DUE DATE 

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE Applies to current charges only 

-... ----PLEASE RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENTTO AVOID A DELAY IN PROCESSING -----y 

® 
HEARTSHIP DONATION: 0 $1 0 $2 0 S5 0 $10 

CIIARLOTIE COUNTY lilLITI.F.S I 
P.O. Box 516000 . ACCOUNT NUMBER DUE DATE 

Punta Gorda FL 33951·6000 

O Other$ __ _ 

TOTAL DUE 

D 
Check here 11 you 
have made an 
account change on 
reverse side. 



C C U CUSTOMER'S DEPOSIT RECEIPT 
CHARLOTTE COUNTY UTILITIES & SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Received: WHIPPO COMPANY INC. Date: 12/04/2014 ------------------
Service Address:---------------------------------

M 
.1. Add 2800 WORTH AVE ENGLEWOOD FL34224 

a11ng ress: -------------------------- ------
Deposit Made By: CHARLEY WHIPPO 

Payment Method: CHECK Check Number: 

Account No .---------------

As a Total Deposit: FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS 

Water Deposit 

Sewer Deposit 

Total Deposit 

$1,500.00 

$1,500.00 

This deposit IS to guarantee any and all indebtedness for water and/or sewer service which may be 
or become due to Charlotte County Utilities (hereinafter called "Uti lities") by sa1d customer. Customer 
agrees that this deposit. or any portion thereof, will be applied in discharge of any indebtedness of customer 
to Utilities. Upon discontinuance of service, Utilities agrees to refund to customer the deposit, less any 
amounts due Utilit1es. 

Th1s deposit shall not preclude Utilities from discontinuing for nonpayment the service covered by 
this deposit regardless of the sufficiency of said deposit to cover any indebtedness for such service. 

Ills understood further that Utilities may require. upon reasonable notice of not more than fifteen 
(15) days, such request or notice being separate and apart from any bill for service. a new deposit, where 
previously waived or returned, or an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bi lls, in 
accordance with established rules and regulations of the Utilities. 

By the signing of this Customer's Deposit Receipt & Service Agreement, customer recognizes 
and agrees to abide by all existing reasonable rules and regulations of Utilities and any amendments 
thereto. copies of said rules and regulations and amendments thereto being available for inspection at the 
business office of the Utilities. 

Customer agrees that Utilities, its agents or employees shall at all times have access to Utilities' 
lines. meters, and low pressure sewer systems and the areas where such facilities are located will be kept 
free of shrubbery, trees, fences, interference from pets, and other obstructions. Customer agrees that it 
shall hold Utilities, its agents or employees harmless and Utilities shall not be liable for any damage or injury alleged to have occurred through Utilities. its agents or employees conducting installation, inspections 
and/or repairs to Utilities' lines, meters. and low pressure sewer systems, whether such damage shall have 
occurred through negligence or otherwise, and whether such damage or injury shall occur to real property, 
persons or pets. 

Customer further agrees that all bills for water and/or sewage charges will be paid within twenty 
(20) days of the billing date and, after five (5) days written notice 1f not so paid, Utilities will have the right to 
disconnect service and charge a reasonable fee for reconnecting. 

It is further understood and agreed that the sale of water to customer occurs at the meter. and 
Utilities has no responsibility relative to service or supplying water after said water passes through the 
meter. Utilities' responsibility relative to gravity sewer service ceases at the customer's property line, and 
Utilities' responsibility relative to low pressure sewer system ceases at the point at which the house lateral 
enters the low pressure unit. 

By· 



P.O. BOX 516000 PUNTA GORDA FL 33951-6000 
25550 Harbor View Road, Suite 1, Port Charlotte Fl 33980 
(941) 764-4300 or (800) 524-3494; TOO: (941} 764-4535; Fax: (941} 764-4557 
E-mail: ccusupport@charlottefl.com • Website: CharlotteCountyFL.gov r------ -----, 

DUE DATE 
CUSTOMER NAME 

WHlPPO CO INC 
Service Address: 25550 HARBOR VlEW RD 

Previous Balance: 
Previous Payment Amount: 

1091.65 
1091 .65 

0 Past Due Amount: 

Current Charges 
PREMISE VISIT CHARGE 45.00 

2,020.59 
294.44 

3.50 
TOTAL $2,363.53 

Gen Water Usage 
Base Facility Charge (Water) 
Customer Charge 

Important Messages: 
Remember to hydrate 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

I Current I 
Read 
4783 

Previous I 
Read 
4354 

Usage 
(TGals) 

429 

BILL DATE Applies to current charges only 

22-JAN-2015 11-FEB-2015 

Service Period 

From I To Days I 
12/16/2014 01/16/2015 31 

·--I PLEASE RETURN BOTTOM PORTION WITH YOUR PA~MENT TO AVOID A DELAY IN PROCESSIN~ _ _____ _y_ __ 



11/16/2017 
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Corrected Report: 

Attached please find the following expenses for the LGI Water Plant 
for Mr. Jack Boyer. 

1. Pension Fund required by Slate total to date $18,636.51 

2. Remote Read expense required 25.000: Total spent to dale 
$34,101.91 

3. Easement expenses to date: $26,063.89 

4. Legal fees: $3,861.13 

@ Soft Cost: $35,464.66 

@ Hard Cost 2 reports total to date $40,242.99 

(j) Barging fee $9.710.40 

8. Line Extension costs $8.978.22 

9. Construction Loan Stonegale Bank 

10. Construction AgreemenVGeneral Contractor $259,500.00 

11. OMK Change Order $10.300.00 for extra foundation expenses 

Total to Date: $446,859.71 

Jeanne Bishop, Vice President 

New Panel Homes 

512 Paul Morris Drive 

Englewood, FL 34223 

941-4 75-6300 

fax 941-475-6311 

leanne@newpaoei!Jomes.com 

www newpanelhomes.com 

Doing is Action, "Achievement is Successful Action" 

I~ ~ ~ 
1. Exhibit A .... pdf 2. Exhibit 8 l .... pdf 3. Easement .... pdf 
79H<R 13911l lM8 

~ ~ ~ 
4.l~al.pdf S. Soft Cost.pdf 6. Hard Cost .... pdf 
2%.8loS i.SMB 2MB 

e 1: m ~ 

• I' 

o,./Q.r 

Jeanne Bishop 
jeann•®newpanelhomes.com 
(941)320-4814 

FOREX· 

https:/lmail.yahoo.com/dlsearch/name%3DJeanne%2520Bishop%26emaiiAddresses%3Djeanne%2540newpanelhomes.com%261istFilter%3DFROMI... 1/ 1 




